FORM PTO-1595

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)





I OF COMMERCE demark Office

Lexander Blinkovsky ony Byun Lan Klotz Lan Sloma Limberly Brown aria Tang	Name: Novo Nordisk A/S Internal Address:
imberly Brown aria Tang	
aria Tang	Street Address: Novo Alle
	2880 Bagsvaerd
iko Fujii nigusa Marumoto	Denamrk
ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?[x]Yes []No
. Nature of conveyance:	Novo Nordisk Biotech, Inc.
	1445 Drew Avenue Davis, CA 95616
[] Assignment [X] Merger	Davis, CA 93010
	Japan Tobacco Inc. JT Bldg. 2-1
[] Security Agreement [X] Change of Name	Toranomon 2-chome
	Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8422 Japan
[] Other	
Execution Date:	
. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5379.200-US	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Fatent Application No. (5)	
Additional numbers	attached? [] Yes [x] No
. Name and address of the party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: Steve T. Zelson, Esq.	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	[] Enclosed
Novo Nordisk of North America, Inc.	
NOVO NOIGISK OF NOIGH America, Inc.	[x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 405 Lexington Avenue,	
0.16	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 6400	14-1447
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10174-6401	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to the original document.	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and document: 16
Total number of pages including co-	ver sheet, attachments, and document: 10

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Alexander **Blinkovsky**, a citizen of Russia, residing at 955 Cranbrook Court #306, Davis, California 95616, USA.;

Tony S. Byun, a citizen of Korea, residing at 841 Adams Terrance Apt. A, Davis, California 95616, USA.;

Alan V. Klotz, a citizen of the United States, residing at 725 Collier Drive, Dixon, California 95620, USA;

Alan Sloma, a citizen of the United States, residing at 849 Donovan Court, Davis, CA 95616, USA;

Kimberly **Brown**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8322 Windswept Court, Elk Grove, California 95758, USA;

Maria **Tang**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2043 Cliffwood Drive, Fairfield, CA 94033, USA;

Mikio Fujii, a citizen of Japan, residing at 466-5, Miyashita, Fuji-shi, Shizuoka 416, Japan; and

Chigusa Marumoto, a citizen of Japan, residing at 576-1, Kona, Izunagaoka-cho, Shizuoka 410-22, Japan

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

Polypeptides Having Aminopeptidase Activity and Nucleic Acids Encoding Same

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 13, 1998, under Serial No. to be assigned, and

WHEREAS:

NOVO NORDISK A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark, NOVO NORDISK BIOTECH, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of California, located at 1445 Drew Avenue, Davis, California 95616, and ASAHI CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO., LTD., a corporation organized under the laws of Japan located at 1-1-2 Yurakucho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8440, Japan (hereinafter ASSIGNEES), are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNORS of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, titles and interests to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEES, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper

Date: 11/18/98

Linkovsky

Alexander Blinkovsky

assigns.

Date: 1/19/99

patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and

Chigusa Marumoto

ノボ ノルディスク バイオインダストリー株式会社 坂口博脩様

> 日本たばこ産業株式会社 食品研究センター 藤井幹夫

前略

時下ますますご清祥のこととお慶び申し上げます。平素より格別のご高配を賜り、篤く御礼申し上げます。

さて、共同出願特許の移管手続きに関し、下記の通りご回答申し上げます。宜しくお取り計らい下さいますようお願い申しあげます。

草々

記

1. Complete name and address of the merged company

Japan Tobacco Inc., JT Bldg. 2-1, Toranomon 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8422, Japan

2. The name, title, and location of an authorized office of the company who can sign the new forms regarding change in assignment

Mr. Ryoichi Yamada, Director, Food Business Division, Japan Tobacco Inc., JT Bldg. 2-1, Toranomon 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8422, Japan

3. Fax numbers for the officer and inventors

Officer:

03-5572-1477

Inventors:

0558-76-7073 (Foods Technology Center, Food Business

Division)

4. Certificate of merger issued by the appropriate Japanese authority showing a merger of the business

現時点で準備できるものとしては、

海外の1取引先に対する通知文(英文)

プレスリリースの内容(英文)

譲渡に関する基本合意書(和文)

の3種です。いかがでしょうか?

以上

療开幹夫

フロマリリース運知

ASAHI CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO., LTD.

Arca East, 2-1 3-Choume, Kinshi, Sumida-ku, Tokyo, Japan Phone 81-3-5610-3311, Facsimile 81-3-5610-3390

Attn; Dr.David A Lewis, Director

Byron Australia

Date; Jan 29, 99.

From; H Nakashima, Asahi Foods Corp

Total Page; 4

Dear Dr.Lewis:

I would like to inform you that Asahi Chemical Industry and Japan Tobacco Company have announced transfer of Asahi's food business to Japan Tobacco who is the biggest and only one tobacco company in Japan.

Asahi's assets and business in food division will be owned by Japan Tobacco on July 1st of this year, although detail of the business transfer needs to be discussed further by two companies.

Press release for the transfer is attached to this memo.

By this transfer Asahi intends to restructure its business units to focus its core area and Japan Tobacco intends to expand its food business having Asahi's production basis, development capability and sales force.

Asahi's food division and its subsidiaries will become one of subsidiary companies in Japan Tobacco from the transfer date and both companies hope that current employees of Asahi's food division will move to the new company.

It is a mutual view of both companies that the new subsidiary company has great opportunity to expand its business through full support from Japan Tobacco on consumer marketing and corporate strength for material purchase.

It is our sincere wish that you would extend full support to this business transfer and continue business relationship with the new company as we have now.

After the detail of the transfer would be set by Asahi and Japan Tobacco, we would propose transfer of Asahi's rights and obligations to the new company about the contract with you.

I would like to express our sincere thanks for your support to our business and hope that further business development between you and the new company would be pursued.

Sincerely yours,

H Nakashima

General Manager,

Overseas Project

Food Division

Basic Agreement Concluded for Transfer of Food Products Business

Asahi Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. Japan Tobacco Inc.

January 27, 1999

Asahi Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. (Asahi Chemical; Head Office, Tokyo; Fresident, Kazumoto Yamamoto) and Japan Tobacco Inc. (JT; Head Office, Tokyo; Fresident, Masaru Mizuno) today concluded a basic agreement for transfer of the operating assets of the food products business of Asahi Chemical to JT. The essentials of the accord are as follows.

Scope of transfer

The transfer will comprise all of the tangible assets, business rights, and other assets of the food products business of Asahi Chemical, including its frozen food, flavoring and flavor enhancer, bakery product, breadmaking material, and other operations, and the shares of Asahi Chemical in eight related subsidiaries.

Scheduled date of transfer

The transfer is scheduled to be effected on July 1, 1999, following completion of related discussion and agreement between Asahi Chemical and JT concerning the procedure and other particulars of the transfer.

Personnel

The personnel of Asahi Chemical engaged in its food products business will be accepted as employees of the JT group, with the same level of employment terms and conditions at the JT group as those currently applicable to these personnel as Asahi Chemical employees.

Reference materials enclosed.

Reference-2: Brief corporate profile of Japan Tobacco Inc.

Head Office

2-2-1 Toranomon, Minato-ku

Tokyo 105-8422, Japan

Phone +81-(0)3-3582-3111

President

Masaru Mizuno

Paid-in capital

¥100.0 billion

Sales

¥2,621.6 billion (year ended March 31, 1998)

Employees

Approximately 20,800 (as of March 31, 1998)

Main business sectors

Major operations in tobacco products and related sectors;

growing diversification and expansion in

pharmaceuticals, food products, agricultural products, real estate, engineering services, and other sectors

For further information concerning the transfer, please contact:

Public Relations Department, Japan Tobacco Inc.

Phone +81-(0)3-5572-4292~4298

Fax +81-(0)3-5572-1441

基本合意書

旭化成工業株式会社(以下「甲」という。)と 日本たばこ産業株式会社(以下「乙」という。)は、甲による第1条に定める「本件事業」の乙への譲渡(以下「本件譲渡」という。)に関して、以下の通り合意し、本合意書を締結する。

第1条 (事業の譲渡)

甲は、乙に対して、以下に定める甲の食品事業部が行っている食品事業(セキセル製造・開発(第4号に関連するものを除く。)に関する事業は含まない。)及びそれに係わる子会社(南日本ハム株式会社を除く。)が行っている事業(以下併せて「本件事業」という。)を譲渡するものとし、乙は、甲よりこれらを譲受ける。但し、当該子会社(以下「対象子会社」という。)の事業の譲渡方式は、対象子会社株式を譲渡することによりこれを行う。また、ヘム鉄及びDHAの事業並びにセキセルの販売に関する取扱いについては、第18条に定める「譲渡契約書」が締結されるまでの間に甲及び乙協議のうえ決定する。

- ①冷凍食品事業
- ②調味料事業
- ③ベーカリー事業
- ④製パン原料事業
- ⑤海外事業(オーストラリアにおける畜産加工品製造・販売)

第2条 (本件事業の内容)

本件譲渡の対象となる本件事業には、対象子会社株式、有形資産、工業所有権、ノウハウ、営業権その他一切の本件事業にかかる資産及び負債(以下併せて「営業資産」という。)が含まれ、その内容は、別紙1に定める。但し、第18条に定める「譲渡契約書」が締結されるまでの間においては、事業及び取引関係の円滑な継承等を考慮して、甲及び乙協議・合意のうえ対象範囲を変更できるものとする。

- 2. 別紙1記載以外の甲所有不動産であって、対象子会社が現在使用しているもの及び甲が本件事業に供しているもの(別紙2記載)については、甲は対象子会社(以下本項においては第5条に定める「新AF」を含む。)及び/又は乙に賃貸するものとし、対象子会社及び/又は乙は甲より賃借する。これらの賃貸借条件については、第4条に定める「譲渡日」までに甲及び乙協議のうえ決定する。
- 3. 別紙1記載の甲保有の工業所有権であって甲が本件譲渡後においても実施権を必要とするもの、並びに別紙1記載以外の甲保有の工業所有権であって、対象子会社が現在実施しているもの及び甲が本件事業に供しているものについては、その取扱い(存否の確認及び実施許諾の条件を含む。)については、第4条に定める「譲渡日」までに甲及び乙協議のうえ決定する。

第3条(本件譲渡の譲渡対価)

甲から乙に対する本件譲渡の譲渡対価は以下の各号に掲げる譲渡対価の合計額とする。

①平成11年3月末日時点において見込まれる対象子会社の時価純資産価額で算定した

-1-

対象子会社の株式 (別紙1記載のもの) の譲渡対価

- ②別紙1記載の設備、在庫、土地その他の有形資産の平成11年3月末日時点において 見込まれる時価を基礎として算定した当該有形資産等の譲渡対価(但し、名義書換等 に要する費用及び当該譲渡日までの減価を控除した価額)
- ③別紙1記載の工業所有権の平成11年3月末日時点において見込まれる価額(但し、 名義書換等に要する費用を控除した価額)、本件事業に関連するノウハウ、営業権そ の他一切の無形資産の価額を基礎として算定した当該無形資産の譲渡対価
- 2. 甲及び乙は、前項の譲渡対価の金額は、本合意書締結時点における甲から乙への開示 情報に基づく評価であることを前提として、平成10年3月末日時点をベースにして、 それぞれ、以下の各号に掲げる項目につき当該各号の定める金額であることを確認して いる。
 - ①前項第1号の譲渡対価の金額

仓 4, 200, 000, 000円

②前項第2号及び第3号の譲渡対価の合計金額

金 20,000,000,000円

- 3. 前項各号に規定するそれぞれの譲渡対価の金額は、本合意書締結日以降に発生した、 又は第12条に規定する買収監査の結果に基づく以下の各号に掲げる事由により、甲及 び乙合意のうえ調整することができることとする。
 - ①第1項各号の内訳又は前項各号の金額の算定基礎の異動
 - ②第2条第1項但書の合意に基づく営業資産の範囲の変更
 - ③本件譲渡による賃貸借契約上の名義変更料等
 - ④譲渡日以前の原因に基づく、労働債務、未納公租公課、製造物責任等損害賠償責任そ の他の民事上、行政上等の潜在債務
 - ⑤その他本件譲渡に起因する対象子会社の新たな費用負担等により発生する、前項の譲 渡対価の金額の算定基礎の変動
 - ⑥譲渡日までの間に発生した、本合意書締結時点における甲から乙への開示情報の著し い変動
- 4. 本条に基づき決定された本件譲渡の譲渡対価は、甲乙間で別途定める方法にて、乙が 甲に譲渡日にこれを支払うものとする。

第4条(譲渡日)

本件譲渡は、平成11年7月1日(以下「譲渡日」という。)に行うものとする。但 し、甲及び乙合意のうえ、最長6ヶ月を限度として延期することができるものとする (延期された場合は、当該延期日を「譲渡日」という。)。

- 2. 甲は、本合意書締結以降譲渡日までに以下の各号に定める本件譲渡に必要な手続を行 うものとする。
 - ①第7条第2項に定める「処遇規程等」の整備
 - ②旭フーズ株式会社、日本食材加工株式会社社長及び同社持株会所有の日本食材加工株 式会社株式の取得
 - ③旭食材株式会社におけるセキセル製造・開発部門の分離
 - ④本件譲渡に関する甲の労働組合の承認

PATENT

REEL: 010273 FRAME: 0089

- ⑤甲又は対象子会社を当事者とする契約関係の整理
- 3. 前項の他、甲は、乙、第5条に定める「新AF」及び対象子会社が、譲渡日以降引続き営業資産を活用した開発、製造、営業等の事業を行っていくために必要な措置を講ずるよう努力する。

第5条(甲食品従業員の引継)

乙は、本件事業に従事する甲の従業員(以下「甲食品従業員」という。)を譲渡日以降の旭フーズ株式会社(以下「新AF」という。)にて引継ぐものとし、また、甲及び乙は、相互に協力して、甲食品従業員の意向を尊重し本件譲渡に関し十分な理解が得られ円滑な引継が可能となるよう努力する。

2. 引継対象者は、原則として甲食品従業員全員とし、その詳細は、別紙3に定めるものとする。但し、本合意書締結以降、甲食品従業員の異動があった場合には、甲及び乙合意のうえ引継対象者を変更できるものとする。

第6条(出向及び転籍)

労働組合員である甲食品従業員については、当面の間は、甲より新AF及び対象子会 社等への出向扱いとし、その期間内に各人の意向を踏まえ、甲及び乙協議のうえ最終的 な引継人員を確定する。なお、甲から新AF及び対象子会社等への出向期間(譲渡日よ り出向最終日までの期間)における甲食品従業員の費用は、それぞれ新AF及び対象子 会社等が負担する。

- 2. 前項の出向期間及び条件については、甲は乙との調整を行いつつ、甲及び甲の労働組合が協議のうえ決定する。その際、出向期間の最終期限として、平成12年3月末日を努力目標とする。
- 3. 非労働組合員である甲食品従業員については、各人の意向を踏まえたうえで譲渡日を もって新AFに転籍するものとする。
- 4. 甲は、甲食品従業員の新AFへの転籍について事業承継上の問題が生じないよう最大 限努力する。

第7条 (甲食品従業員の雇用及び処遇)

本件譲渡による甲食品従業員の不安を解消するために、雇用の維持及び安定の方針並びにこの努力義務について、甲及び乙は別途覚書を締結する。

- 2. 甲食品従業員の処遇に関し、甲の就業規則、給与規程、退職金規程等に定める現状の 処遇水準を維持するために、甲は、譲渡日までに甲の上記諸規程等に準じて新AFの処 遇に関する諸規程(以下「処遇規程等」という。)を整備し、乙はこれをもって新AF が処遇規程等を制定することを承認する。新AFへの引継における甲食品従業員の処遇 は、甲における勤続を通算・継続することにより決定される。乙は、甲食品従業員の処 遇に関し、本件譲渡後の新労使関係を基本としつつ、譲渡日以降3年間は処遇規程等を 遵守し全体として甲の処遇水準を維持・継続するものとする。また、乙は、当該3年間 経過後は、本件譲渡後の新労使関係において新たに合意がなされた場合を除き、この水 準を維持・継続すべく努力する。
- 3. 乙は、新AFの福利厚生制度について甲の諸制度に準じ全体として現状の水準を維持

する。

4. 乙は、対象子会社の直庸従業員の雇用及び処遇等に関し、前3項の定めに準じて、雇用の維持・安定に努め、各会社における現状の処遇水準及び福利厚生制度を尊重する。

第8条(業務協力)

甲及び乙は、乙の食品事業及び甲が譲渡日後も継続する関連事業の発展に資するため に、業務協力を行うものとする。具体的内容及びその期間については、譲渡日以降、甲 及び乙協議のうえ決定する。

第9条(共同準備委員会の設置)

甲及び乙は、譲渡日における本件事業の円滑な移管実現に向けて、本合意書締結以降、 移管に関する詳細手続を検討・協議する為に共同準備委員会を設置する。

第10条(引継事項)

本件事業の運営に関し甲の食品事業部以外の部署が関与している業務(人事・労務、物流、資金管理、購買等)については、第9条に規定する共同準備委員会において、業務内容の確認及び引継作業を行い、譲渡日をもって、これらの業務を乙及び/又は新AFに移管する。但し、個別の事情を考慮し、譲渡日における移管が困難な業務については、甲及び乙協議のうえ、その取扱いを決定する。

第11条(情報システム等の役務の提供)

本件事業が提供を受けている甲の情報システムサービスその他役務のうち本件事業が 引続き必要とするものについては、譲渡日以降についても当面の間は、乙、新AF及び 対象子会社の費用負担において、甲(甲の関係会社を含む。)がその提供を行う。

2. 提供する役務の範囲及び期間については、甲及び乙協議のうえ決定する。

第12条(買収監査)

甲は、乙が平成11年5月末日までの間に買収監査を実施することを了解し、乙の実施する買収監査に協力する。

- 2. 甲は本合意書締結時点での開示情報に関する監査開始時点での重要な異動(別紙1から4までの内容の重要な異動を含む。)及びその理由を乙に開示する。
- 3. 監査項目、監査日程等の詳細事項は、平成11年3月末日までに甲及び乙協議のうえ 決定し、相互に確認する。

第13条 (競業避止)

甲は、甲及び甲の子会社(当該子会社の子会社を含む。)において、本件譲渡の対象 となる本件事業と同一の事業を譲渡日以降行わないものとする。

2. 競業避止義務の適用期間は譲渡日より5年間とし、適用される地域は日本、アジア及びオセアニアとする。但し、特段の事情がある場合には、個別の事業・商品に関しその 適用期間・地域について甲及び乙協議のうえ別途変更することができる。

-4-

4. 譲渡契約書が平成11年6月末日までに締結できなかった場合は、本合意書は失効するものとする。

第19条(移転手続)

乙は、営業資産の移転に関する登記、登録等の手続については、譲渡日以降遅滞なく これを行い、甲は営業資産の移転が円滑に行われるよう乙に協力する。

第20条(商号及び商標の使用)

乙は、本件譲渡の一環として新AF及び旭食材株式会社の商号に関する権利も譲受ける。但し、甲の事業への影響を鑑みて、譲渡日から3年経過時点までに、上記会社の商号の取扱い(変更の要否及び変更内容)について、甲及び乙協議のうえ決定する。

2. 営業資産に含まれる商標のうち甲が使用を希望するものについては、乙はその使用に 関する協議に応じる。

第21条(機密保持)

甲及び乙は、第16条に基づき公表された内容及び合意のうえ労働組合等に開示された内容を除き、本合意書の内容及び本合意書に基づき開示された甲乙双方の営業上・技術上の情報につき、本合意書締結の日から5年間、機密保持を厳守する。

2. 甲及び乙が平成10年8月20日付で締結した機密保持契約書は本合意書と一体をなすものとし、同機密保持契約書第4条に定める期間は前項の期間満了まで延長する。

第22条(協議事項)

本合意書に定めのない事項及び疑義が生じた事項については、甲及び乙は信義誠実の原則に則り誠意をもって協議し解決するものとする。

本合意書締結の証として、本合意書 2 通を作成し、甲・乙記名捺印のうえ、各 1 通を保有する。

平成11年1月27日

東京都千代田区有楽町一丁目1番2号

(甲) 旭化成工業株式会社 代表取締役社長 山本一元 等

東京都港区虎ノ門二丁目2番1号

(乙) 日本たばこ産業株式会社 代表取締役社長 水 野



第14条(重要な行為)

甲は、本合意書締結日から譲渡日の前日まで、善良なる管理者の注意をもって食品事 業の管理運営を行い、本件事業に関し、役員・支配人の人事、営業資産の重大な異動、 経営に重大な影響を及ぼす契約の締結その他本合意書締結時点の経営状態に重大な影響 を及ぼす可能性のある行為については、乙との協議・合意のうえこれを行うものとする。

2. 本合意書締結以降譲渡日までに開催される対象子会社の株主総会における議決権行使 に際しては、甲は乙との協議・合意のうえ議決権行使を行うものとする。

第15条(事情変更)

本合意書締結以降、天災地変その他不可抗力により営業資産に重大な変動を生じた場 合には、甲及び乙協議のうえ、譲渡条件を変更し、又は本合意書を解除することができ る。

第16条(公表)

甲及び乙は、事前に協議・合意した内容及び方法に基づき、本合意書締結後凍やかに、 本件譲渡につき公表し、その後の対応については、必要に応じて情報交換を行い協議す る。

第17条(表明保証)

甲は、本合意書締結時点において以下の表明保証を行う。

- ①本合意書の締結に関し乙の判断に影響を及ぼす可能性があると甲が認める重要事項は 全て事前に開示されていること
- ②対象子会社の真正な株式を適法に保有していること及び事前に開示した情報以外に潜 在株式は存在しないこと
- ③別紙4記載の事前開示情報は甲が合理的に知りうる限りにおいて真正であること
- ④財務諸表は関連法規に従って適法・適正に作成されていること
- ⑤甲は営業資産をもって本合意書締結日まで本件事業を継続してきたこと

第18条 (譲渡契約書)

甲及び乙は、買収監査終了後両社協議のうえ、平成11年6月末日までに、本件譲渡 に係わる最終条件を規定する譲渡契約書を締結するものとする。

- 2. 譲渡契約書の条項については、別紙5に定めるものとし、その変更については甲及び 乙協議のうえ決定する。
- 3. 本条第1項及び第2項の規定に拘わらず、以下の場合には、譲渡契約書の締結及びそ の内容について再度協議するものとする。
 - ①相手方の経営状態に著しい変動があった場合

RECORDED: 09/28/1999

- ②甲の責めに帰すべき事由により本件事業の経営状態が極めて悪化した場合
- ③本合意書締結時に前提となった経済情勢等に著しい変動があった場合
- ④本合意書に定める譲渡契約書締結までの甲の義務が履行されていなかった場合(前条 の甲の表明保証に重大な違反があった場合を含む。)又は当該不履行に基づく譲渡価 額の変更につき合意に至らない場合

-5-